Filed Electronically in TPUC Docket Room 4-25-17

BEFORE
THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF
ITS 2017 ANNUAL RATE REVIEW
FILING PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE
ANN. § 65-5-103(D)(6)

Docket No. 17-00012

N N N N N N N N N N

DIRECT TESTIMONY
of
WILLIAM H. NOVAK

ON BEHALF OF
THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND ADVOCATE DIVISION
OF THE
TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S OFFICE

April 25, 2017



IN'THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

IN RE:

PETITION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF

ITS 2017 ANNUAL RATE REVIEW FILING
PURSUANT TO TENN. CODE ANN.

§ 65-5-103(d)(6)

DOCKET No. 17-00012




ATTACHMENTS

Attachment WHN-1 William H. Novak Vitae
Attachment WHN-2 Comparison of Current and Proposed Base Rates
Direct Testimony of i Tennessee Public Utility Commission

William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Q1.

Al.

Q2.

A2,

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS AND
OCCUPATION FOR THE RECORD.

My name is William H. Novak. My business address is 19 Morning Arbor Place,
The Woodlands, TX, 77381. I am the President of WHN Consulting, a utility

consulting and expert witness services company.!

PLEASE PROVIDE A SUMMARY OF YOUR BACKGROUND AND
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE.

A detailed description of my educational and professional background is provided
in Attachment WHN-1 to my testimony. Briefly, I have both a Bachelor’s degree
in Business Administration with a major in Accounting, and a Master’s degree in
Business Administration from Middle Tennessee State University. I am a
Certified Management Accountant, and am also licensed to practice as a Certified

Public Accountant.

My work experience has centered on regulated utilities for over 30 years. Before
establishing WHN Consulting, I was Chief of the Energy & Water Division of the
Tennessee Public Utility Commission (the Commission) where I had either
presented testimony or advised the Commission on a host of regulatory issues for
over 19 years. In addition, I was previously the Director of Rates & Regulatory
Analysis for two years with Atlanta Gas Light Company, a natural gas

distribution utility with operations in Georgia and Tennessee. I also served for

1 State of Tennessee, Registered Accounting Firm ID 3682.

Direct Testimony of | Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Q3.

A3.

Q4.

A4,

two years as the Vice President of Regulatory Compliance for Sequent Energy
Management, a natural gas trading and optimization entity in Texas, where I was
responsible for ensuring the firm’s compliance with state and federal regulatory

requirements.

In 2004, 1 established WHN Consulting as a utility consulting and expert witness
services company. Since 2004 WHN Consulting has provided testimony or
consulting services to state public utility commissions and state consumer

advocates in at least ten state jurisdictions as shown in Attachment WHN-1.

ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS PROCEEDING?
I am testifying on behalf of the Consumer Protection and Advocate Division (the

Consumer Advocate) of the Tennessee Attorney General’s Office.

HAVE YOU PRESENTED TESTIMONY IN ANY PREVIOUS CASES
CONCERNING ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION?

Yes. I’ve presented testimony in Commission Dockets U-82-7211, U-83-7277,
U-84-7333, U-86-7442, 89-10017, 92-02987, 05-00258, 07-00105, 12-00064 and
14-00146 concerning rate cases involving either Atmos Energy Corporation
(Atmos) or its predecessor companies as well as dockets for other generic tariff
and rulemaking matters. More recently, I presented testimony in Dockets 16-
00013 and 16-00105 related to Atmos’ Annual Review Mechanism (ARM) that is

the subject of this docket.

Direct Testimony of 2 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Q5.

AS.

Qe.

A6.

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS

PROCEEDING?

My testimony will address the calculations supporting Atmos’ proposed changes

to its monthly base rates resulting from the adoption of its capital and operating

expense budget within the ARM Tariff. The current and proposed base rates

resulting from the ARM are included in Attachment WHN-2 to my testimony. I

also raise a few concerns with respect to Atmos’ proposed changes to the ARM

calculation.

PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCERNS

IN THIS DOCKET.

My recommendations and concerns are as follows:

Atmos’ basis for their ARM budget for fiscal year 2017 appears to be
reasonable and logical. I would therefore recommend that the rates proposed
by Atmos in its revised filing that are based on this ARM budget filing be
approved.

I agree with the additional adjustments included in Atmos’ revised filing in
response to CPAD data request 2-1 that fully offsets the impact of capitalized
incentive compensation.

I have concerns with Atmos’ proposal to implement two new allocation
factors for General Office costs because there is not enough evidence to
determine how their introduction will fully impact rates.2 However, to
expedite this filing, | recommend that the Commission allow Atmos to
implement these new allocation factors subject to further review in the
relevant ARM reconciliation filing. More specifically, I would recommend
that the Commission fully consider the allocation calculations for these two
factors in that ARM reconciliation filing.

2 Specifically, Atmos has proposed to implement one allocation factor for Atmos Energy Atmos Marketing
(AEAM) costs and another for its Align (ALGN) costs.

Direct Testimony of 3 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

o7

AT.

08.

A8.

WHAT DOCUMENTS HAVE YOU REVIEWED IN PREPARATION OF
YOUR TESTIMONY?

I have reviewed Atmos’ Petition filed on January 31, 2017, along with the
accompanying schedules. Ihave also reviewed Atmos’ responses to the data
requests submitted by the Consumer Advocate in this Docket. In addition, I
reviewed the Settlement Agreement between Atmos and the Consumer Advocate
in Docket 16-00105 that was incorporated into the Commission’s Order in that
Docket regarding the reconciliation of budget to actual costs for the preceding
year. Finally, I reviewed the Settlement Agreement between Atmos and the
Consumer Advocate in Docket 14-00146 that was incorporated into the
Commission’s Order in that Docket, as well as Atmos’ Petition and the
Commission’s Order in Docket 15-00089 regarding Atmos’ rate case and the

establishment of the ARM.

PLEASE EXPLAIN THE RELIEF THAT ATMOS IS ASKING FROM
THE COMMISSION THROUGH ITS PETITION.

Atmos is asking the Commission to implement the new base rates shown in
Attachment WHN-2, that are established from their budget for the twelve months
ending May 31, 2018, through the ARM tariff. The overall structure for the ARM
was agreed to by Atmos and the Consumer Advocate in Docket 14-00146 and
incorporated into the Commission’s order in that Docket. The ARM structure

generally provides for an adjustment to rates by incorporating Atmos’ capital and

Direct Testimony of 4 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Q9.

A9.

operating budgets within the methodologies reflected in the Settlement
Agreement in Docket 14-00146. The revenue that Atmos receives from the ARM
will then be trued-up to actual costs in a subsequent reconciliation filing.
However, even though the budget numbers supporting the proposed base rates
will eventually be trued-up to actual costs, the current filing is very important

since it establishes the current rates charged to customers.

HOW MUCH OF A RATE INCREASE IS ATMOS REQUESTING
THROUGH ITS ARM TARIFF?

Atmos is proposing to increase base revenues by approximately $6.740 million
(9.72%) as shown below in Table 1 which provides a comparison of the current
ARM proposal along with the revenue deficiency settlements approved by the
Commission in Docket 14-00146 and the ARM filing in Docket 16-00013.3 The
$6.740 million increase proposed by Atmos is composed of the current budget
revenue deficiency qf $2.128 million along with the $4.612 million reconciliation
deficiency approved by the Commission in Docket 16-00105. It is also important
to note that the $6.740 million requested increase is on top of the previous
increases of $0.7 million and $4.9 million approved by the Commission in
Dockets 14-00146 and 16-00012. Therefore, the cumulative requested increase

from all three dockets would be approximately $12.3 million.

3 Atmos originally proposed a base rate increase of $6,812,179 which was later amended to $6,740,135 in
response to CPAD data request 2-1.

Direct Testimony of 5 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

Table 1 — Revenue Deficiency Comparison4

14-00146 2016 ARM 2017 ARM
Settlement Filing Filing5

Rate Base $247.958.276 | $274,594,688 | $302,952,541
Operating Income at Present Rates 18,731,838 18,203,328 21,390,905
Earned Rate of Return 7.55% 6.63% 7.06%
Fair Rate of Return 7.73% 7.72% 7.49%
Required Operating Income 18,167,175 21,198,710 22,691,145
Operating Income Deficiency 435,337 2,995,382 1,300,241
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.634300 1.631800 1.636500
Current Revenue Deficiency 711,471 4,887,864 2,127,842
Prior Period Reconciliation 0 0 4,612,293
Total Revenue Deficiency 711,471 4,887,864 6,740,135

Q10. CAN THE CURRENT REVENUE DEFICIENCY OF $2.128 MILLION BE

ATTRIBUTED TO ANY SPECIAL CAUSE?

A10. Yes. As shown in Table 1 above, the largest reason for the current revenue

deficiency of $2.2 million is due to the projected increase in rate base of

approximately $55 million since the last rate case. The detailed components of

rate base are shown below in Table 2 which provides a comparison of the rate

base settlement approved by the Commission in Docket 14-00146 along with

Atmos’ proposed ARM filings in Dockets 16-00013 and 17-00012.

4 Atmos response to the Consumer Advocate Data Request 1-1, Schedule 1 in Docket 16-00013 and
Schedule 1 of Atmos’ 2017 Revenue Requirement Schedules in Docket 17-00012.

5 Per Atmos response to CPAD2-1 and affirmed in response to CPAD3-2.

Direct Testimony of
William H. Novak

6 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Docket No. 17-00012




W

10

11

Table 2 — Rate Base Comparison$

14-00146 2016 ARM 2017 ARM
Settlement Filing Filing

Utility Plant in Service $478,668,068 | $511,833,913 | $553,915,203
Construction Work in Progress 8,602,955 4,749,638 6,897,700
Materials & Supplies/Storage Gas 6,390,378 4,568,910 5,975,586
Working Capital/Deferred Rate Case 777,582 1,062,393 1,545,831
Intercompany Leased Property 5,322,811 5,480,845 5,313,186
Deferred Pension Expense 973,868 324,623 0

Total Additions $500,735,661 | $528,020,322 | $573,647.506
Accumulated Depreciation $194,176,859 | $193,126,102 | $202,597,056
Customer Deposits 3,632,272 4,667,865 4,720,013
Contributions & Advances 75,078 76,428 76,428
Accumulated Deferred Taxes 54,842,598 55,469,331 60,285,092
Accrued Interest on Deposits 50,578 85,907 89,264
Capitalized Incentive Compensation 0 0 2,927,113

Total Deductions $252,777,385 | $253,425,634 | $270,694,965

Rate Base $247,958,276 | $274,594,688 | $302,952,541

Ql11. WHAT IS THE BASIS OF ATMOS’ PROJECTED INCREASE TO

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE?

All.

As shown in Table 2 above, Atmos’ budgeted increase to Utility Plant in Service

of approximately $75 million since the last rate case accounts for nearly all of the

increase in rate base. Specifically, Atmos forecasts that its full Tennessee capital

expenditure budget will be approximately $44.5 million for the 12 months ending

September 30, 2018 ($79 million combined for both 2017 and 2018) for as shown

below on Table 3.

6 Atmos response to the Consumer Advocate’s Data Request 1-1, Schedule 2 in Docket 16-00013 and

Schedule 2RB of Atmos’ response to CPAD2-1 in Docket 17-00012.

Direct Testimony of
William H. Novak

7 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Docket No. 17-00012




10

11

12

13

14

15

Table 3 — Tennessee Division Capital Expenditure Budget’
For the 12 Months Ending September 30, 2017 and 2018
2016 ARM 2017 ARM
Item Budget Budget
Equipment $499,106 $518,019
Growth 9,293,702 8,690,031
Information Technology 189,057 216,578
Public Improvements 2,517,657 5,805,938
Structure 218,815 359,057
System Improvement 12,900,934 18,830,898
System Integrity 9,628,764 10,045,254
Total $35,248,035 | $44.465,775

Of particular note in Atmos’ capital expenditure budget, are the costs for system
improvement and system integrity which together total approximately $28.9
million or about 65% of the total. These are substantial capital expenditures that
are not directly associated with any new customers. As a result, these
expenditures are the biggest driver for the need to increase rates through the ARM

tariff.

Q12. IS ATMOS’ BUDGETED INCREASE OF $75 MILLION TO PLANT IN
SERVICE SINCE THE LAST RATE CASE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
LEVEL OF PLANT ADDITIONS ADOPTED BY THE COMMISSION IN
THE ATMOS’ LAST RATE CASE IN DOCKET 14-001467?

Al12. No. In the last rate case, Atmos’ budgeted additions to plant in service were only

$24.1 million and $22.0 million for 2015 and 2016 respectively.8 Therefore, the

7 Atmos filing, Schedule 30 (KMD FY17 CapEx Projected Budget Final).
8 See Atmos responses to the Commission MFR #52 and the Consumer Advocate Data Request 1-58 in
Docket 14-00146. See also the Consumer Advocate Rate Base Workpaper RB-11-1.04 in Docket 14-

00146.

Direct Testimony of 8
William H. Novak

Tennessee Public Utility Commission
Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Q13.

Al3.

Q14.

Al4.

Q1I15.

2017 and 2018 Tennessee budgets of $35.2 million and $44.4 million reflect a

substantial ongoing increase from prior budget levels.

DID YOU REVIEW THE CALCULATIONS SUPPORTING THE
PROPOSED BASE RATES IN ATMOS’ ARM FILING?

Yes, I reviewed Atmos’ filing. Ialso prepared data requests for supplemental
supporting information that was not contained in the filing. In addition, I have
had continuing discussions with Atmos regarding the filing. The purpose of my
review was to determine whether or not Atmos had a reasonable and logical basis
to support its proposed rates. My review did not include more extensive
procedures that would typically be included in an audit of Atmos’s books and
records since, as I mentioned above, these tariffs will be eventually trued-up to

the actual costs incurred in a subsequent filing.

WHAT WERE THE RESULTS OF YOUR REVIEW?

Overall, I found that the calculations supporting Atmos’ filing appeared to be
reasonable, logical and reflected the methodologies established in Docket 14-
00146, with the exceptions noted below. In addition, Atmos’ calculations are tied
to their capital and operating expense budgets with reasonable assumptions and

estimates for capital deployment and depreciation.

DID YOUR REVIEW FIND ANY AREAS OF CONCERN WITH THE

ATMOS’ PROPOSED TARIFF FILING?

Direct Testimony of 9 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

Al5. Yes. 1did have concerns regarding the methodology proposed by Atmos to offset
the impact of capitalized incentive compensation in its original filing, but those
concerns have been addressed by Atmos. Ialso have concerns regarding Atmos’
proposed introduction of two new allocation methodologies for General Office

costs.

Q16. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR CONCERNS RELATED TO ATMOS’
PROPOSAL TO OFFSET THE IMPACT OF CAPITALIZED INCENTIVE
COMPENSATION

Al6. The Commission has traditionally disallowed the recovery of incentive
compensation on the basis that it would be inappropriate to provide prefunding for
incentives through increased rates rather than from incrementally efficient
operations. In fact, Atmos’ recovery of incentive compensation was specifically
disallowed within the Settlement Agreement of Docket 14-00146 which reads as
follows:

“Disallowances — The Company shall remove from O&M amounts
related to incentive compensation, spousal and dependent travel, and
non-deductible dues. Specifically, the Company shall remove
allocated net expense amounts for incentive compensation, spousal
and dependent travel, and non-deductible dues budgeted in the
following sub accounts: 07452, 07458, 07460, 07463, 07454,
07450, 05416, and 05412, as well as any subaccounts that in form

or substance could constitute a successor or replacement for such
subaccount.”?

In the ARM Reconciliation for Docket 16-00105, the Consumer Advocate first

brought to the Commission’s attention that while Atmos has appropriately

9 Settlement Agreement in 14-00146, Paragraph 13(h)(v), filed April 29, 2015, Pages 14-15.

Direct Testimony of 10 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Q17.

Al7.

removed the incentive compensation in the ARM that was charged to O&M
expense, another significant portion of incentive compensation was first being
capitalized and then ultimately charged to customers through depreciation
expense.

After much discussion, Atmos and the Consumer Advocate filed a Settlement
Agreement with the Commission in Docket 16-00105 to resolve the capitalized
incentive compensation issue. The specific terms of this Settlement Agreement
related to capitalized incentive compensation are as follows:

11. In compromise and settlement of this matter, however, the Company has made an
adjustment to remove capitalized incentive compensation from rate base in this Docket for
the test year ending May 31, 2016, by removing the appropriate amount of allocable cost
from plant in service (and therefore rate base). This adjustment is reflected in the revised
Revenue Requirement Model attached hereto as Exhibit A and in the Annual
Reconciliation Revenue Requirement of $4,612,293. Going forward, the Company will
propose a change in methodology to remove capitalized incentive compensation from rate
base on a prospective basis, accounting for the cumulative impact and changes in balance
to reflect amortization of prior year’s removals, with the goal that this would be included
in the Company’s February 1, 2017 ARM filing. The Company agrees to preview a
proposed change in methodology with CPAD no later than January 15, 2017.10

DID ATMOS INCLUDE AN ADJUSTMENT FOR CAPITALIZED
INCENTIVE COMPENSATION IN THE CURRENT FILING AS
REQUIRED BY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT?

Yes. As shown in Table 2 above, Atmos has included a $2.9 million reduction in
rate base to offset the impact of capitalized incentive compensation. However, in
their original filing in this Docket, Atmos excluded the amortization of this offset
to capitalized incentive compensation from the income statement. After

additional discussion between Atmos and the Consumer Advocate, Atmos revised

10 Settlement Agreement in 16-00105, Paragraph 11, filed December 16, 2016.

Direct Testimony of i1 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Q18.

Al8.

its original filing in response to CPAD data request 2-1 to now include this
amortization. Ihave reviewed this calculation, and generally agree with its
methodology. I therefore recommend that the Commission approve Atmos’

revised revenue deficiency calculation.

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR CONCERNS RELATED TO THE ATMOS’
PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF NEW ALLOCATION
METHODOLOGIES FOR GENERAL OFFICE COSTS.

At the time of Atmos’ last rate case in Docket 14-00146, the Commission
approved the allocation of a portion of certain general office costs in Dallas to
Tennessee operations. Specifically, in the current ARM filing Atmos allocates
4.33% of its general office costs (Division 02) to Tennessee in accordance with
the agreed-upon procedures adopted by the Commission in Atmos’ last rate
case.ll

In the current filing, Atmos has proposed to further segregate Division 02 assets
and apply new allocation factors to their costs. Specifically, Atmos has requested
to recognize Atmos Energy/Atmos Marketing (AEAM) assets and Align System
(ALGN) assets separately from other Division 02 assets for ratemaking purposes.

The AEAM costs represent shared assets that specifically support Atmos’ gas

11 Atmos also allocates a portion of shared service and data center costs to Tennessee. In addition, Atmos
allocates a portion of its division office costs to Tennessee.

Direct Testimony of 12 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

supply and gas control functions.!? The ALGN costs represent shared assets
related to Atmos’ large commercial and industrial customer billing system.!3
Until now, the costs for AEAM and ALGN would have been allocated to
Tennessee using the allocation factor rate for Division 02. In the current filing,
Atmos’ proposal to adopt new separate allocation factors for AEAM and ALGN

assets would change the previous allocation methodology as shown below in

Table 4.
Table 4 — Atmos General Office Allocation Factors!4
Division 02
Asset Group Current Proposed
Division 02 4.33% 4.33%
Atmos Energy/Atmos Marketing (AEAM) 4.33% 5.36%
Align (ALGN) 4.33% 0.00%

Q19. WHAT IS THE IMPACT OF THE CHANGE IN ALLOCATION
FACTORS ON THE REVENUE DEFICIENCY IN THE ARM
CALCULATION?

A19. Ttis not completely clear at this time what the final impact from the adoption of
the AEAM and ALGN allocation factors might be. According to Atmos, the
adoption of the AEAM and ALGN factors would decrease the revenue
requirement in the current ARM filing by approximately $109,000.15 However,

this analysis appears to be flawed because it assumes that the AGLN costs that are

12 Atmos response to CPAD3-1.

13 Direct testimony of Atmos witness Waller, Page 13-14. At this time, Atmos does not propose an
allocation of ALGN costs to Tennessee.

14 Atmos filing, Revenue Requirement Schedules, Workpaper 7-1.

15 See Atmos response to the Consumer Advocate’s data request 1-2. Specifically, the total revenue
deficiency as originally filed by Atmos in this ARM filing is $6,812,179. With the AEAM and ALGN
allocations removed, this revenue deficiency would be $6,921,245 for a difference of $109,066.

Direct Testimony of 13 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

not applicable to Tennessee would be allocated at 4.33% without the adoption of
the ALGN allocation factor. In addition, I have not been able to review the
AEAM and ALGN costs to determine if they are appropriate to allocate to
Tennessee. At this time, I do not believe that there is enough evidence in the
record to determine how the introduction of the AEAM and ALGN allocation

factors will fully impact rates.

Q20. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COMMISSION ON
THE PROPOSED CHANGE IN GENERAL OFFICE ALLOCATION
FACTORS?

A20. At this time, I am recommending that the Commission allow Atmos to implement
these new allocation factors in order to expedite this ARM budget filing. I would
then recommend that the Commission fully consider the allocation calculations

for these two factors in the relevant ARM reconciliation filing.

Q21. DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR TESTIMONY?
A21. Yes, it does. However, I reserve the right to incorporate any new data that may

subsequently become available.

Direct Testimony of 14 Tennessee Public Utility Commission
William H. Novak Docket No. 17-00012



ATTACHMENT WHN-1
William H. Novak Vitae



Attachment WHN-1
Page 1

William H. Novak
19 Morning Arbor Place
The Woodlands, TX 77381

Phone: 713-298-1760
Email: halnovak@whnconsulting.com

Areas of Specialization

Over thirty-five years of experience in regulatory affairs and forecasting of financial
information in the rate setting process for electric, gas, water and wastewater utilities.
Presented testimony and analysis for state commissions on regulatory issues in four states
and has presented testimony before the FERC on electric issues.

Relevant Experience

WHN Consulting — September 2004 to Present

In 2004, established WHN Consulting to provide utility consulting and expert testimony
for energy and water utilities. WHN Consulting is a “complete needs” utility regulation
firm able to provide clients with assistance in all areas of utility rate analysis. Since
2004, WHN Consulting has provided assistance to public utility commissions and state
consumer advocates in over ten state jurisdictions. Some of the topics and issues that
WHN Consulting has presented testimony for include net metering, alternative rate
regulation, revenue requirement calculations in rate cases, class cost of service studies,
rate design, deferred income tax calculations, purchased gas costs, purchased power
costs, and weather normalization studies.

Sequent Energy Management — February 2001 to July 2003

Vice-President of Regulatory Compliance for approximately two years with Sequent
Energy Management, a gas trading and optimization affiliate of AGL Resources. In that
capacity, directed the duties of the regulatory compliance department, and reviewed and
analyzed all regulatory filings and controls to ensure compliance with federal and state
regulatory guidelines. Engaged and oversaw the work of a number of regulatory
consultants and attorneys in various states where Sequent has operations. Identified asset
management opportunities and regulatory issues for Sequent in various states. Presented
regulatory proposals and testimony to eliminate wholesale gas rate fluctuations through
hedging of all wholesale gas purchases for utilities. Also prepared testimony to allow gas
marketers to compete with utilities for the transportation of wholesale gas to industrial
users.

Atlanta Gas Light Company — April 1999 to February 2001

Director of Rates and Regulatory Analysis for approximately two years with AGL
Resources, a public utility holding company serving approximately 1.9 million customers
in Georgia, Tennessee, and Virginia. In that capacity, was instrumental in leading




Attachment WHN-1
Page 2

Atlanta Gas Light Company through the most complete and comprehensive gas
deregulation process in the country that involved terminating the utility’s traditional gas
recovery mechanism and instead allowing all 1.5 million AGL Resources customers in
Georgia to choose their own gas marketer. Also responsible for all gas deregulation
filings, as well as preparing and defending gas cost recovery and rate filings. Initiated a
weather normalization adjustment in Virginia to track adjustments to company’s revenues
based on departures from normal weather. Analyzed the regulatory impacts of potential
acquisition targets.

Tennessee Regulatory Authority — Aug. 1982 to Apr 1999; Jul 2003 to Sep 2004
Employed by the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (formerly the Tennessee Public
Service Commission) for approximately 19 years, culminating as Chief of the Energy and
Water Division. Responsible for directing the division’s compliance and rate setting
process for all gas, electric, and water utilities. Either presented analysis and testimony
or advised the Commissioners/Directors on policy setting issues, including utility rate
cases, electric and gas deregulation, gas cost recovery, weather normalization recovery,
and various accounting related issues. Responsible for leading and supervising the
purchased gas adjustment (PGA) and gas cost recovery calculation for all gas utilities.
Responsible for overseeing the work of all energy and water consultants hired by the
TRA for management audits of gas, electric and water utilities. Implemented a weather
normalization process for water utilities that was adopted by the Commission and
adopted by American Water Works Company in regulatory proceedings outside of
Tennessee.

Education
B.A, Accounting, Middle Tennessee State University, 1981
MBA, Middle Tennessee State University, 1997

Professional
Certified Public Accountant (CPA), Tennessee Certificate # 7388
Certified Management Accountant (CMA), Certificate # 7880
Former Vice-Chairman of National Association of Regulatory Utility Commission’s
Subcommittee on Natural Gas



‘BIqE/IEAR a18yM BSBI YoBe J0f Loda/AUOW)SS] MBIA 0] JOQUINN J8X20Q U YD FLON

salnN o1399)3 JO SBjEY U sIawWo)sn) Buuslsy 18N Yim senss| Alojejnbisy Jo uonejuasald 5102 stsuolssIWIWOD AN Aloje|nbay Jo UoneIoosSY [BuoheN JNUVYN
120} 1509 JuaLIsde|dey SININSELU] 10} 13PIY JUE] JO Ipny 1102 0@ Jo wwoY sd1ues 2lldnd/ 0D WHI se9 uolbulysem| 0@ uoibuiysem
61£4ANS '8LZ-M uBiseQ sjey pue 20lAISS JO 10D SSBD - UpPNY SSeD sjey tioe pund |eba7 gSd/senin enby| eujjosed yoN
?1ySy ond ubisaq 9jey puE 291G JO 150D SSB|D - upny sseg sley 2102 ‘USSY SIAMOIE) UONOY) SOUBIMET IS/SaNInN pueliieys
2066 AND ubisa(] 8jeY PUB JOIAISS JO IS0D SSE|D - ¥PNY ase) ajey 6002 oY sexa [JABIaug Julod Jejus) Sexa)
ONM-13-€240-20 (s1eprd ddd) Jemod paseydind @ [and Jo upny awebeueyy pesnood 6002 N 2l9nd/oiyo-ABiaug axng
HIV-YO-0801-20 ubisaQ a1ey pue 20IAIaS JO }SOD SSB(D - UpnYy ase) aley 8002 |2suno?) ,SIaWNsuo0?) olyO/oIYO 40 A1aAllaq ABisug uanosp
HIV-SM-T6E0-60 uBisaQ 21y pue 22IAISS JO 1S0D SSBID - IpNY 3sED djey oLoz [2sunog S1WNSUOD Ol O/AUBRdWOD J3JeAA UBDSLIBLLY-0IUO oo
LSP0-W-01 suonoesues] pue sdiysuonejoy sleljuly o upny 1102 JSd YOA MON/PUD [BUCHEN HI0A MmaN
1N-1S€00-60 0102 pue 600 104 SIS0 |8n4 jo Upny [eloueuly oloe Odd 0dIXaj MaN/ 00 8JIAI8S Jl|qnd WLISamiInog OJIXa|y MaN
9550-90 seoloeld Buiseyoind seo Jo Jpny juswsbeuepy 2002 "WIWOY 89J3WWI0Y SIOUl)l/'SOD) SBS) 2ioys YHoN 3§ sajdosd sjoull
81£2-6002 uBisa ajey pue §1s0Q s|gemolly - Bulll4 Aoydruyueg €102 OV euweqe|y/elemalsep (weybuiuug) Aunod uosiayer eweqejy
To000-9F ubisaq ajey B APNIS BDIAISS JO JS0D SSB|D ‘aseg aleY 'SNUsASY - JIpny ase) sjey 9102 OV 93S53UUB | /Jamod HodsBury ® 43y
¥2000-G} AJDA008Y 218y pue S)S09) ULIOIS JO IphyY si02 OV 99SS8UUD | /1oM0d HodsbBury B 43V
o001 Auedwo) seo) pNSd 10 JlBYSg U0 ase) a1ey JOo uojejuasald S102 M3 g/Auedwos seo pmeg
5010091 ubisaq ajey ‘sbuiid dn-anu| % yebpng jo upny - uoneinbay sAnews)Y /102-6102 oy 9assauua] yuonelodio) Abisul souly
SPL00-v1 ubisa( e)ey pue ased 2.y ‘sasuadxg IR0 'SSNUSASY - JpnyY ase) dey 102 oY 9assauus | yuolelodio) ABiaug sowyy
Z1000-71L Xe SWodu| [BI3pad paLsja( Paje[NUINIJY JO Ipny 102 Oy 9s8ssauus | jAuedwo) seo [eineN juowpaid
9800071 $}$09) aInjonuselu| ses [ednjeN passaidwo) Jo Aisnodsy Jo Ipny 102 9y 9essauus [/Auedwo) seS) [BINjEN Juowpatd
ovL00-9) ubisoq o)ey ‘sbulid dn-aru| g obpng Jo Ipny - uone|nbay sAleWSNY /10Z2-€102 Oy 2assauua | /Auedwo) seo |edmieN juowpald
9210091 ubisaq a)ey ‘sbuiid dn-sniy ® 126png jo upny - uoyenbay aAneWeYY £10Z-€L0T oY 29ssaUUd | /Auedwo) Jajep) UBDLSWY-29sSauUs ]
BY000¢L ubisaq sjey pue Apnig @21A8g JO 1507 SSE|D ‘ased ajey 'Senuanay - Ipny ase) sy 2102 )Y 29ssaUUd | /AuBdwoy JaJBAN UBDLISLUY-298S2UUD |
YPLOC-FF uBisaq 1By P ApniS S0IAISG JO 180D SSED ‘BnusADy - Jpny ase) ajey 102 OV 2assauua | /Auedwo) ses) [eInjeN juowpald
6rel-aH ainjeisiba oje)s 9ossauUUs ] 8L} 210j9q SIS SED [EINIEN |EL)SNpU| Jof uostadsayods 8002 VINO/UOleI0SSY Slasmoejnueyy eBooueneyd
1520050 {enUBly UoReOO||Y 1500 JO ¥PNY 6002 S$318/s90IMeg [enuess N1 |oysig
S0100-20 dnolg) Jouausiy| [eysnpu) 10} ubisap siey 1002 dnoig) uoyuaassiu| sowyyuonelodio) ABieug sowy|
7810090 sannn enby Jo [Byaq uo ase) aey jo uonejuasald 9002 N enby 99ssauuay
ey sIoWoisny J11j33]3 JaUlo uo Apisgng JAJSI 18N Jo joeduul Joy Jueynsuod |edluyds ] F4174 DS d BUEISINOT/sal[li) 91}93]3 BUBISINOT
I£52eS Xa)u3 JUI04ISIUSY JO BOOZ - Z00Z Wol) sbullld vod Jo ipny 34274 0Sd euelsino/ABlaug Julodisiual
¥E52ES EPHY 1UI0dIaIUs) 40 800T - 2002 woy sbullld vod Jo upny 1102 08d eueisino/ABIau3 ulodlajus) eueisinon
j990Q juawubissy Jea) JosuodgjAiuedwo?) BT

sose) pajasfos
VdO eAON "H WeljlIp Joj A103SIH SSaUIM
ONLLTAISNOD) NHA




ATTACHMENT WHN-2

Comparison of Current and Proposed Base Rates



Atmos Energy Corporation Attachment WHN-2
Comparison of Existing and Proposed Rates

14-00146 16-00013 17-00012 Percent
Rate Schedule Settlement ARM Filing ARM Filing Increase
Residential:
Regular Winter Customer Charge $17.150 $18.300 $19.750 16.16%
Regular Summer Customer Charge 14.150 15.300 17.750 25.44%
Regular Commodity Charge per Mcf 1.218 1.322 1.409 15.68%
Heating & Cooling Customer Charge 14,150 15.300 16.750 18.37%
Heating & Cooling Commodity Charge per Mcf 0.719 0.769 0.848 17.94%
Public Housing Winter Customer Charge 17.150 18.300 19.750 15.16%
Public Housing Summer Customer Charge 14.150 15.300 17.750 25.44%
Public Housing Commodity Charge per Mcf 1.218 1.322 1.409 15.68%
Commercial & Industrial Sales Service:
Small Commercial Customer Charge 36.150 37.800 42.000 16.18%
Small Commercial Commodity Charge per Mcf 2.333 2.548 2.779 19.12%
Large Commercial Customer Charge 385.000 405.000 445,000 15.58%
Large Commercial Commodity Charge 2.057 2.224 2.450 19.11%
School Customer Charge 36.150 37.800 42.000 16.18%
School Commodity Charge 1.146 1.234 1.354 18.15%
Commercial & Industrial Transportation Service:
Customer Charge 435.000 440.000 455.000 4.60%
Demand Charge per Mcf 16.283 16.283 16.283 0.00%
Commodity Charge 1 - 2,000 Mcf 1.153 1.246 1.373 19.08%
Commodity Charge 1 - 2,000 Mcf ED Discount 0.865 0.935 1.030 19.08%
Commodity Charge 2,000 - 50,000 Mcf 0.763 0.825 0.909 19.13%
Commodity Charge 2,000 - 50,000 Mcf ED Discount 0.572 0.619 0.682 19.23%
Commodity Charge Over 50,000 Mcf 0.353 0.382 0.421 19.26%
Commodity Charge Over §0,000 Mcf ED Discount 0.265 0.286 0.316 19.25%
Small Commercial Firm Commodity Charge 2.333 2.548 2,779 19.12%
Large Commercial Firm Commodity Charge 2.057 2.224 2.450 19.11%
Cogeneration & Large A/C Customer Charge 36.150 37.800 42,000 16.18%
Special Contract Customers Various Various Various 0.00%
Total $64,178,5616 $69,066,354 $76,056,777 18.51%

SOURCE: Company Revised Filing in response to CPAD2-1, Schedules 11-3 and 11-4.





